

RECEIVED
04-06-2020
CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2019AP1876-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DONALD P. COUGHLIN,
Defendant-Appellant.

AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER DENYING
POSTCONVICTION MOTIONS ENTERED IN
JUNEAU COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
STACY A. SMITH, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT

JOSHUA L. KAUL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

WINN S. COLLINS
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1037828

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 264-6203
(608) 266-9594(Fax)
collinsws@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT	13
I. This Court should affirm the circuit court’s order and decision that found sufficient evidence for the jury to find Coughlin guilty of 21 counts of sexually assaulting three child victims.	13
A. Coughlin bears the heavy burden to overcome the great deference this Court gives to the jury’s verdict.	13
B. The evidence, viewed most favorably to the State and the convictions, was sufficient to sustain the jury’s guilty verdicts.....	14
C. Coughlin has not shown the evidence was so insufficient in probative value and force that as a matter of law no jury, acting reasonable, could find guilt.	20
II. This Court should affirm the circuit court’s order and decision denying Coughlin’s ineffective assistance of counsel claim.	26
A. Coughlin bears the burden to prove with corroborating evidence that trial counsel was ineffective.	26

	Page
B. The circuit court properly exercised its discretion denying Coughlin’s ineffective claim because he only made conclusory and uncorroborated claims.	27
C. Coughlin failed to provide corroborating evidence and, thus, has not met his burden so an affirmance—not a remand—is the appropriate outcome.	29
III. This Court should affirm the circuit court’s order that found the real controversy was fully tried because this is not the exceptional case for discretionary reversal.	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.O. Smith Corp. v. Allstate Ins. Companies</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 475, 588 N.W.2d 285 (Ct. App. 1998).....	23, 28
<i>Bence v. Spinato</i> , 196 Wis. 2d 398, 538 N.W.2d 614 (Ct. App. 1995).....	23, 24
<i>Blenski v. State</i> , 73 Wis. 2d 685, 245 N.W.2d 906 (1976)	13
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 54 Wis. 2d 489, 195 N.W.2d 629 (1972)	27
<i>State ex rel. Wren v. Richardson</i> , 2019 WI 110, 389 Wis. 2d 516, 936 N.W.2d 587.....	26
<i>State v. Baudhuin</i> , 141 Wis. 2d 642, 416 N.W.2d 60 (1987)	28
<i>State v. Beamon</i> , 2013 WI 47, 347 Wis. 2d 559, 830 N.W.2d 681.....	14, 15, 24

	Page
<i>State v. Bentley</i> , 201 Wis. 2d 303, 548 N.W.2d 50 (1996)	12, 13, 26, 27, 30
<i>State v. Breitzman</i> , 2017 WI 100, 378 Wis. 2d 431, 904 N.W.2d 93.....	26
<i>State v. Burns</i> , 2011 WI 22, 332 Wis. 2d 730, 798 N.W.2d 166.....	13, 31
<i>State v. Flakes</i> , 140 Wis. 2d 411, 410 N.W.2d 614 (Ct. App. 1987).....	3
<i>State v. Hauk</i> , 2002 WI App 226, 257 Wis. 2d 579, 652 N.W.2d 393	13, 14
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 2004 WI 80, 273 Wis. 2d 1, 681 N.W.2d 203.....	13
<i>State v. Henning</i> , 2013 WI App 15, 346 Wis. 2d 246, 828 N.W.2d 235	31
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2003 WI 81, 263 Wis. 2d 1, 666 N.W.2d 771.....	32, 33
<i>State v. Koller</i> , 87 Wis. 2d 253, 274 N.W.2d 651 (1979)	14
<i>State v. Lomagro</i> , 113 Wis. 2d 582, 335 N.W.2d 583 (1983)	24
<i>State v. Lukasik</i> , 115 Wis. 2d 134, 340 N.W.2d 62 (Ct. App. 1983).....	26, 27, 28, 30
<i>State v. Machner</i> , 92 Wis. 2d 797, 285 N.W.2d 905 (Ct. App. 1979).....	11
<i>State v. McKellips</i> , 2016 WI 51, 369 Wis. 2d 437, 881 N.W.2d 258.....	23
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2009 WI App 111, 320 Wis. 2d 724, 772 N.W.2d 188	29
<i>State v. Moats</i> , 156 Wis. 2d 74, 457 N.W.2d 299 (1990)	26

	Page
<i>State v. Ndina</i> , 2009 WI 21, 315 Wis. 2d 653, 761 N.W.2d 612.....	3
<i>State v. Poellinger</i> , 153 Wis. 2d 493, 451 N.W.2d 752 (1990)	12, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Routon</i> , 2007 WI App 178, 304 Wis. 2d 480, 736 N.W.2d 530	14
<i>State v. Schumacher</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 388, 424 N.W.2d 672 (1988)	25
<i>State v. Sholar</i> , 2018 WI 53, 381 Wis. 2d 560, 912 N.W.2d 89.....	14
<i>State v. Simmons</i> , 57 Wis. 2d 285, 203 N.W.2d 887 (1973)	31
<i>State v. Thiel</i> , 2003 WI 111, 264 Wis. 2d 571, 665 N.W.2d 305.....	29, 30
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 114 Wis. 2d 544, 339 N.W.2d 134 (Ct. App. 1983).....	24
<i>State v. Watkins</i> , 2002 WI 101, 255 Wis. 2d 265, 647 N.W.2d 244.....	31
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	26
 Statutes	
Wis. Stat. § 752.35	31, 32
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.22(2)(b)	2
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.23(1)(a)1.	2
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.62(1r)	25
Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.86(4).....	2
